respondent invest from their salary 10-15% (46.66%). The purpose behind Investment was wealth creation with

the majority (46.66%). The majority of respondent advices/ sources/ gathering knowledge for investment was

Internet (53.33%). And their goal of investment was for Retirement Corpus and Dream House (46.66%).

Table 1: Demographic Profile

Variable Options No. of Respondents Percentage

Gender Male 21 70

Female 9 30

Age 20-29 12 40

30-39 3 10

40-49 9 30

50 & Above 6 20

Educational Qualification Non-Graduate 3 10

Graduate 18 60

Post Graduate 3 10

Professional 6 20

Annual Income Upto 5 lakhs 12 40

5-10 lakhs 9 30

Above 10 lakhs 9 30

Source: Field Survey

Majority of the respondents have preferred Moderate Risk (50%) while Bank deposit and Mutual Funds

are the most preferred Avenues (63.33%) as reflected in Table 3. And the objectives for the investment is Long

Term Growth with majority (60%). And they invest their money considering safety of Principal with majority

(50%). The Preferred Time Period are medium and long term with the majority (43.33%). And decision depending

upon with the majority is Economic scenario (33.33%).

http://www.ijcrt.org/

www.ijcrt.org   © 2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 12 December 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882

IJCRT2212515 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org e560

Table 2: Pattern of Saving and Investment

Variable Options No. of Respondents Percentage

Savings from Salary 10 - 15% 5 16.67

16 - 30% 18 60

Above 30% 7 23.33

Investment from Salary 10 – 15% 14 46.66

16 – 30% 11 36.67

Above 30% 5 16.67

Purpose behind Investment Wealth Creation 14 46.66

Future Expenses 8 26.67

Earn Return 5 16.67

Tax Savings 3 10

Advices for Investment Internet 16 53.33

Family/ Friends 8 26.67

Newspaper/ Magazine 6 20

Goal of Investment Retirement Corpus 14 46.66

Children Future 10 33.33

Dream House 14 46.66

Source: Field Survey

http://www.ijcrt.org/

www.ijcrt.org   © 2022 IJCRT | Volume 10, Issue 12 December 2022 | ISSN: 2320-2882

IJCRT2212515 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org e561

Table 3: Factors Affecting Saving and Investment

Variable Options No. of respondents Percentage

Investment Factor Preferred Safe/ Low Risk 6 20

Moderate Risk 15 50

High Risk 6 20

Traditional Risk 3 10

Investment Avenues Preferred Insurance 16 53.33

Banks 18 60

Post Office 10 33.33

Equity 10 33.33

Real Estate 9 30

Mutual Funds 19 63.33

Govt. Securities 8 26.67

Gold 16 53.33

Investment Objectives Long term Growth 18 60

Growth and Income 8 26.67

Short term 2 6.66

Capital presentation 2 6.66

Factors consider before invest Safety of Principal 15 50

High Return 9 30

Low Risk 6 20

Maturity Period 0 0

Preferred Time Period Short Term 4 13.34

Medium Term 13 43.33

Long Term 13 43.33

Decision Depending Upon Economic Scenario 10 33.33

Company Analysis 7 23.33

Past Performance 6 20

Industry Analysis 6 20

Credit Rating 1 3.34

Source: Field Survey

V. Conclusion

The current study concludes that the maximum respondents having low risk, Moderate risk and Physical/

emerging risk investment factor. There were few respondents having traditional high or high-risk factor. The main

investment avenues purposes of individual investors are for children education, marriage, and security after

retirement. Similarly, salaried individual considers safety/security of their investment first while investing and

prepared to take moderate risk. Major portion of surplus income/savings are invested in Banks Deposit and Mutual